

25.02.2026

Ct. No. 7
Sl. No. 15
RANJAN

WPA 16353 of 2025

RANJIT RAY
VS.
STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Mr. Kaustav Sen
Ms. Sristi Mukhopadhyay

....for the Petitioner
Mr. Biswabrata Basu Mallick (through VC)
Mr. Biman Halder
Mr. Amman Arif Ansari

... for the Private Respondents

Ms. Sreemoyee Mitra

....for the CESC Limited

Mr. Basu Mallick appearing on behalf of the private respondents submits that there is a law and order problem in the petitioner constructing the meter room and the consequent service connection. He submits that the private respondents are ready to give all possible assistance and co-operation.

Liberty is granted to the petitioner to apply for police assistance, if the circumstances so warrant. In case any such assistance is provided, the petitioner is to incur the entire expense.

The Report filed by the CESC Limited be kept with the records. CESC Limited is directed to serve copies of the Report on the petitioner and the private respondents.

The private respondent is directed to ensure compliance with all obligations sought for by CESC Limited.

The Officer-in-Charge of the concerned Police Station having jurisdiction in this matter will render all possible assistance and co-operation to the petitioner in carrying out the above exercise.

Let this matter appear on March 12, 2026.

It is made clear that this order will not prejudice the rights of any of the parties in the pending civil suits.

(RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR, J.)